INFORMATION Redacted PURSUANT TO THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT (FOIA), 5 U.S.C . 552(B)(6)

EA12-001
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Customer Assistance Inquiry Record (CAIR)#

19350435

Built

02/26/2010 Date

VIN Open Date

1J4GK48K3| Wi |

08/24/2002

[Model Year | 2003 [[Body | kaTH74

I JEEP LIBERTY SPORT 4X2 SPORT UTILITY 4-DR

|In Service Dt | 10/18/2002 ||Mi|eage | 75,000 "Dealer Zonel 63 | DALLAS |
TOLEDO NORTH ASSEMBLY
Plant W | PLANT Market U us |
[Color | Pxs | BLACK CLEAR COAT |
[Engine | ExG | ENGINE - 3.7L POWER TECH V6 |
[Transmission | DG4 | TRANSMISSION-MULTI-SPEED AUTO, 45RFE |
[Dealer | 63509 | BERGERON CHRYSLER-JEEP |
[Dealer Address | 3525 VETERANS MEMORIAL BLVD |
Dealer City METAIRIE [S)ea'er LA Dealer Zip | 70010
tate
owner I Contact | TeLEPHONE
Type
Home
address | I Hore | —
UNITED
METAIRIE LA Country STATES

Product - Body / Trim / Paint Finish - Air Bag - Unjustified Deployment - Front Drivers

Air bag deployed no accident

Product - Unknown - Unknown - Accident - Default

Injury no accident

Corporate - Complaint Contact - Default - Default - Default

Corporate - Property Damage - Default - Default - Default

Dealer - By-Pass - Default - Default - Default

1. Who is calling and what is their contact information? Owners husband,
Michael.

m
. at happened? Customer was pulled over to make a phone call and as

she was talking the airbag deployed. Force of the airbag deployment
caused pain in the shoulders.

3. What is the current location of the vehicle? At customers home
address.

Fkkdhkkkkkkkkk Fkkkkk

03.01.10

Left Message for customer

>> case is being forwarded to Chrysler Legal (CCRG) (2-5 days contact)
VEHICLE LOCATED AT: RESIDENCE

MS

Per OGC Matrix, reassigned to 82T. MG17

3.1.10 Assigned to KSS28. MJK

CAIR NUMBER 19350435 REQUEST EAA INSPECTION 03-01-2010 12:09
CAIR NUMBER 19350435 E-MAIL SENT TO EAA 03-01-2010 12:10
CCRG Open Date: 03/01/2010 12:02:46

Letter Sent: Acknowledgement 03/02/2010 08:57:18

PHOTOGRAPHIC IMAGES POSTED TO THIS CAIR ON 03/08/10 AT 13:42:00 19350435

CCRG Close Date: 05/13/2010




[LEBLANC BUTLER LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

March 30, 2010

VIA E-MAIL (rlg92@chrysler.com)
Raj
Chrsyler Legal Department

re: [N
DOL: 2/22/2010
Ref#: 1210318
Our file no: 3763-001

Dear Raj:

This is to confirm that we serve as counsel to Mrs. — and her family
and we are representing them regarding the incident involving the deployment of the air bag. We

are in the process of collecting information and we are hopeful that we can forward a plan for a
resolution of this matter promptly.

If you do not here from me within the next week please give me another call.

Sincerely,

7

/ Patricia S. [eBlanc

PSL/gle

3421 N. Causeway Blvd. « Suite 301 » Metairie, LA 70002
P O. Box 13098 « New Orleans. LA 70185-3098
fax; 504.828,.1079 » phone: 504.828.1010 » web: leblanchutler.com
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eptember 24, 2002

Customer Relations Manager
Chrysler Corporation

13005 Highway 55
Minneapolis, MN 55441

Dear Sir or Madam:

| am writing to y&u on behalf of myseif and my company, to express our
extreme dissatisfaction with your company in regards to the handling of what
we consider a very serious safety problem with a Chrysler motor vehicle
which | currently drive. Pertinent information is as follows:

Vehicle: 2002 Jeep Liberty VIN # 1)4 - GL48K62W -

Purchased by

Woodruff, Wisconsin

Vehicle purchased from:

Dave Martson Motors

9594 Hwy. 70 West, Minocqua, Wisconsin 54548
715-356-3242

Purchase date: 4/30/2002

4

- The incident | am referring to was the malfunctioning airbag system and
non-required deployment of both airbags which occurred on June 27, 2002
while | was driving the vehicle to Chicago O’Hare International Airport to
| pick up a personal visitor who was arriving from Ireland that afternoon. At

approximately 11:30 a.m. while traveling in the middle lane of three
Southbound lanes during heavy traffic, the warning light and audible warning
- went off signaling a problem with the vehicle’s airbag system. | was boxed in
by traffic, including a semi-trailer on my immediate right, which blocked me
from getting to the side of the road. ! immediately reached for the vehicle
information booklet while holding on to the steering wheel with my left
hand alone. Within the next 10 to 15 seconds, the interior of the vehicle filled
with the smell of burning circuitry and the driver’s side steering wheel airbag
deployed with an extremely loud explosion, forcing my right hand backwards

GLENN A. MORRISON ’ EDWARD H. CARLSON
. ARCHITECT ARCHITECT
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a few seconds, the passenger side front airbag also exploded and deployed, with
two of the vent direction covers blowing out and flying through the interior of the
vehicle and a portion of the lower dashboard being torn from the dash.

I will assure you that the explosions and deployment of the airbags while
driving 65 miles per hour in the middle of traffic were quite unnerving, causing me
to jerk my head violently in reaction. In what 1 can only describe as pure luck, | was
able to push the inflated driver’s airbag out of my line of vision as it deflated and
head to the side of the road to puil over without loosing control of the vehicle.
During this time, the entire car was filled with the smoke and chemicals from the
airbags, and | was able to roll down the windows to let the fumes and smoke out.
Upon stopping the vehicle on the side of the freeway, | then cut the still burning
airbag away from the steering wheel with a pocket knife to avoid getting burned.
The fact that | did not loose control of the vehicle and crash still amazes me. If my
hands would have been oriented any other way, they both would have been
knocked from the wheel and | would have lost control, causing who knows how
much damage to myself and others.

I let the vehicle sit for a few minutes while | collected my composure, and after
looking over the damage started the vehicle and drove 10 miles to the city of
Madison. | drove to Don Miller Chrysler Jeep, inc. at 5339 Wayne Terrace, which
was the nearest Jeep dealership. | explained the situation to two of the service
technicians and showed them the vehicle damage, and asked how | should handle
the situation. They assured me the vehicle was still safe to drive, although | had
neither front airbag nor the driver’s side seatbelt in working order. 1 was told to take
the vehicle to the dealership where it was purchased from and they would handle it.
This was not very comforting, considering that | still had to drive from Madison to
Chicago, and then on to Minneapolis with a passenger and have no safety
mechanisms functioning. The remainder of the weekend was spent driving in
constant fear of a possible accident, as well as the worry that the vehicle would
succumb to some further malfunction. Add to this the momentary panic | underwent
whenever the low gas warning would sound, and | can tell you it was not an easy

trip.

The vehicle was taken to Dave Marston Motors or Monday, July 1%and the
problem was explained to the service manager. | was informed that a special
response team would be sent directly from Chrysler to inspect the vehicle and do
testing to discover what had caused the problem. On July 37 t was interviewed by
Calvin H. Compe, 1.C., from E. A. Associates and gave my statement. | was told that
Chrysler was taking this incident very seriously, and would be kept abreast of the
investigation. | requested that | receive a copy of the report for my records, but was
never given one.

I asked for, and was given a loaner vehicle by Marston Motors to use during
the repair of the jeep. The vehicle loaned to me was a passenger car, not a trailer-
ready SUV, and this created a problem because | had planned two camping
vacations with my foreign visitor and others. In order to carry out my camping
plans, 1 was forced to borrow a truck for the day, tow my camper trailer to the
camp ground where I woulid be staying over the July 4th holiday, set up my



camper, return the truck, drive back to the campground with the loaner car for the
week, borrow the truck to tow the camper home, go back to the campground to
get the car and then drive my guest home. | was also forced to purchase a second
Wisconsin State Parks sticker at a cost of $20.00 to display in the window of the
loaner vehicle in order to be allowed in the State campground, since the sticker !
had previously purchased was in the window of the Jeep being repaired. All of this
resulted in an extreme inconvenience to me, and my guest, and forced me to cancel
the remaining camping trip which | had planned for the next weekend.

The jeep’s repairs were finally completed on July 24, after a total of 23 days
at the dealership, and not once during that time was | contacted by anyone at
Chrysler Corporation with any form of apology or interest in my personal welfare
or inconveniences. | told the service manager at Marston Motors on three separate
occasions that | wanted to have someone from Chrysler contact me and explain to
me what would be done to assure me that the vehicle would be fixed and would be
safe for me to drive without further incidence. The jeep was returned to me with
only the explanation that the airbag module was defective. | am not convinced that
this will not happen again, and adds to my displeasure with your company and the
vehicle I am now forced to drive without any assurances to my safety. | currently
drive this vehicle on a daily basis, which includes a 60 mile round trip commute to
work and any other business and personal mileage that is required. Qur company
specifically purchased this Jeep Liberty after researching which brand of vehicle
would best fill my needs for work and home use. | must say that we are not happy
with the current situation and are considering selling the vehicle. Through my
research on the websites for Consumer Reports, The Auto Safety Hotline and The
Airbag Institute, it has come to my attention that | am indeed very lucky that |
survived the airbags having been deployed, We are also aware that the resale value
of the vehicle has now dropped several thousand dollars below what it should be
worth. After spending over $24,000 on this new vehicle, we are understandably
upset. »

I would also like to point out that | have been in to see my personal Physician
about the increasing irritation in my neck which | received from being startled by the
airbags deployment. | am luckily not showing any signs of hearing loss which is
commonly associated with being exposed to airbag deployment. | underwent x-rays
and an MRI to see if there were any physical injuries to my neck, and given
prescription medication to reduce the inflammation. Test results showed no fractures
or abnormalities, although there is a mild bulging of the disc between my C5 and C6
vertebrae. | have been told this will eventually dissipate. | am finding some relief
with the prescription medication, and continue to take it daily. The costs incurred
from my doctor’s visits and prescriptions totals $2,053.50 at this time, of which
$620.21 is not being covered by my health insurance, and for which | am being held
responsible for payment.

I would like to have the issues that | have discussed herein addressed, and |
demand satisfaction for my company’s and my own inconveniences, monetary
expenditures, physical injuries and mental distress. | would like to have someone
from your company contact me within the next three weeks to discuss this issue. If |



do not receive any reiponse from you within the next three weeks, you will be
hearing from my retained attorney.

You may contact me at the address and phone numbers listed below. 1 hope
that you choose to respond quickly.
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V4 i MERCURY. ESTRAATED PRICE ESTIMATE CHARGE THE DEALER HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR| |
IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES GF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER
PERASON TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WiTH THE SALE OF THESE
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Jeep,
9594 HIGHWAY 70 WEST » MINOCQUA, WISCONSIN 54548 » (715) 356-3242,
rord 01;1% : é:hODEIS:wass SERVICE HOURS
{CHECK {v') APPROPRIATE BOX) o rysler Monday - Friday Saturday
[ CLAMS | | IAU‘MORIZATION ) I [ lPAHTE | MULEAGE OUT 8:00 - 5:00 8:00 - 12:00
REVIEW SUBMIT CLAIM SCRAP QUT .
s $ | THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TQ SERVE YOU. IT 1S QUR AIM TO
DATE OFFERED BACK | PERFORM ALL THE REPAIRS REQUESTED ON THIS REPAIR ORDER TO
YOUR COMPLETE SATISFACTION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
PERTAINING TO THIS WORK ORDER PLEASE CONTACT YOUR SERVICE
Ausbrizad Sigrta wnd Cala ADVISOR. THANK YOU, THE SERVICE MANAGER.

THAT AN PART REPAWRED OR REPLAGED UNDER THIS GLAIM CTED IN ANY WAY HITH ANY ACCH
CR MISUSE, NECORDS SURPORTING THS CLAM AR AVATLABLE FOR (1} TEAR FIOM THE DATE OF PATMENT NQTIFICATION AT TVHE BEFWIC
;i ECTONBY REPRE - ) ALL PARTS NEW OR FACTORY REBUILT UNLESS MARKED

ON BEHALF OF SERVICING DEALER. § HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTATNED HEREOW |3 ACCURATE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
SﬁWCES DESCAIBED WERE PEAFORMED AT NO CHARGE TO CWNEA. THERE :EAESNW INDICATION FROM THE APPEARANCE OF THE

VEHMCLE OR
DENT, WGUGE%

U-USEDR - REBUILT A - AFTERMARKET
SEE WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE.

{SIGNED)
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géﬁ’g’p!’ Tl T U ¥
"REPLACE TRIVER STDE AIR'BAB
REPLACE PASRENGER SIPE A1 BA

REPLACE FASSENGER FRONT OUTER GEATRELT 20,80
REPLACE TRIVER SIDE GUTER SEAT BELT 20,82
REFLACE RIGHT AIR BAG DOVER 15,43
“REPLACE QIR RAG CONTROL MOTULE 20,84
DIAGNOSTIC TIME TO ITNGPECT WIRE LARNESS AND 47.73

PART NIIMEEY P NOTE  DESCRIFTIO
CTMD SRA20DN9RE - - AIRRAR TRIVER- 294,90
' Lo ek “ATREAG. PASED) " 297,80
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‘Paymentﬁue within 30 days of bilting date.
A 1% per month (12% per annum) will be assessed on any unpaid balance remaining after 30 days.

Mofor vehicie repal? practices ara regriated by chapter ATCP 132, Wis, Adm. Coda, admintstered by the Buzeau of Consumar Protsction, Wisconsin Dept. of Agricutiure, Trads and Consumer Protection, P.O. Box 8911, Madison, Wiscansin 537688911
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Jeep,

9594 HIGHWAY 70 WEST » MINOCQUA, WISCONSIN 54548 » (715) 356-3242

P & A CODES: SERVICE HOURS
(CHECK {v) APPROPRIATE BOX)  Ford 08176 Chrysler 43056 VILEAGE OUT Monday - Friday Saturday
CLAIMS AUTHORIZATION TD PARTS 8:00 - 5:00 8:00 - 12:00
| [HEV[EW ] I ISUBMF!‘ CLAIM I I ISCFIAP ouT
5 $ b THANK YOU FOR THE QPPORTUNITY TQ SERVE YOU. IT IS OUR AIM TO
DATE OFFERED BACK || PERFORM ALL THE REPAIRS REQUESTED ON THIS REPAIR ORDER TO
YOUR COMPLETE SATISFACTION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
PERTAINING TO THIS WORK ORDER PLEASE CONTACT YOUR SERVICE
Aushorized Signaturs a1 Dece ADVISOR. THANK YQOU, THE SERVICE MANAGER.

ON BEHALF OF SERVICUNG DEALER, | HERERY CEFTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAIMED HERFON 18 ACCURATE LNLESS OTHERWIEE SHOWN.
BERVICES DESCRIBED WERE FERFOAMED &Y NO CHARGE CWNEA. THERE WAR N INDWCATION F OF THE
QTHERWISE THAT ANY PART REPAIRED OA REPLACED A THIS CLAIM HAD BEEN CONNECTED tN ANY WAY WITH ANY L

OR MSUSE RECORDY SUPPORTING THIS CLAIM ARE AVAILASLE FOR {1} YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PAYMENT NOTIFICATION AT THE BERVICING
OEALER FOR INSPECTION BY REPRESENTATIVES OF FORD.

ALL PARTS NEW OR FACTORY REBUILT UNLESS MARKED
U - USED R - REBUILT A - AFTERMARKET
SEE WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE.

(SIGNED)
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“Payment is dus within 30 days of billing date.
A 1% per month {12% per annum} will be assessed on any unpaid balance remaining after 30 days.
Hotor vehicle 1epair practicas are requlatad by chapter ATCP 132, Wis. Adm. Cods, adminisierad by the Bursaw of Consumer Protection, ¥ in Dept. of Agriculture, Trade and & Protection, P.O. Bax 8311, Madlson, Wisconsin 53708891 §
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To protect the privacy of
individuals, NHTSA does not
make medical records available

to the public without

authorization. For this reason,
documents falling into this
category have not been included
in this complaint record.



O'MELIA, SCHIEK & MCELDOWNEY, S.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4 SOUTH STEVENS STREET

P.0. BOX 1047
JOHN H. SCHIEK
JOHN F. O'MELIA RHINELANDER, WISCONSIN 54501 A.J. O'Melia 1889-1964
TODD R. MCELDOWNEY (715) 369-2456 : Walter F. Kaye 1867-1969
MICHAEL F. ROE FAX (715) 369-1126 Wiltiam A. Meloy 1938-1582
JEFFREY T. JACKOMINO SENDER'’S E-MAIL ADDRESS todd@schieklaw.com Donald C. O'Melia 1917-1891
LAWRENCE J. WIESNESKE John F. O'Melia. Sr. 1913-1998
. SCHIEK
MICHAEL W November 6, 2002
Chrysler Corporation
ATTENTION: Customer Relations Manager
13005 Highway 355
Minneapolis, MN 55441
RE:
ur File No.
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
This letter shall serve to advise that the undersigned has been retained by and repre .
B ith respect to a certain 2002 Jeep Liberty, Vehicle . D. No. 1J4-GL48K62W which he was
operating on June 27,2002. At that time, the vehicle’s air bag system malfunctioned and deployed in heavy
traffic. .

Mr- wrote you on September 24, 2002, and provided in pain-staking detail the source of his
dissatisfaction with the way this matter has been handled to date. Thus far, he has yet to receive the courtesy
of a response. : B

I would ask that you please refer this matter to your legal department immediately and have them contact
the undersigned within ten (10) days. Your failure to do so will result in the commencement of a products
liability action in Oneida County Circuit Court, Wisconsin.

I trust that I will hear from you within the aforedescribed time period so that this matter can be resolved
amicably as opposed to reliance upon the commencement of formal litigation.

T Thank.yo_u in advance for your prompt response.
Very truly yours,

O'MELIA, SCHIEK & McELDOWNEY, S.C.

- Tgdd'R. McEldowngy

is'consin State Bar No. 10

cc: ..
qutate 11/05/02
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Tuesday, November 26, 2002 - RECE]VED

D,M.Bennis DEC 06 2002
Daimler Chrysler Motors Corp. SPEC! AL

PO Box 21-8004 NVESTIGAT[
Auburn Hills, MI 48321-8004 - ONS

Dear Sir;

I am forwarding a copy of our denial of coverage to you in the hopes of getting some clarification as to why
our claim was denied. Our vehicle was in an accident due to faulty brakes. Fortunately no one was injured,
but there was damage to our truck.

Before the "incident", we had taken our Dodge in to get it checked, they couldn't figure out what was wrong
and told us they would have to contact Chrysler Corp. to find out what to do next and they would call us.
After checking back with Valley Auto twice we called the manager and he in turned contacted Chrysler that
day and got the OK to {ix the brakes.

As the work order from Valley Auto Company, Inc. states, "customer states the rear brakes lock-up during
light braking"”. Valley Auto was advised by Chrysler to perform testing and call them to review the test
results. They did this and were then advised to replace the eombination valve. This was done and the rear
brakes did not lock up anymore and ABS Lamp was off.

In our denial letter it states that a thorough examination was done on our vehicle and photographs were
taken of all the critical areas. [ am interested as to what the "critical areas" would have been. The brakes
had already been fixed because Chrysler had agreed there was a problem with the brakes and also agreed to
fix them under warranty. By doing so, is in fact admitting there was a manufacturing problem, ie brakes,
and therefore should be willing to accept "participation with any costs associated with this "incident".

1) T would appreciate some claification in DaimlerChryslers' ruling; "respectfully declining participation
with any costs associated with this incident".

2) I would also like the pictures that were taken of the "critical areas" and a copy of the independent
inspectors examination of our vehicle.

T have attempted to reach you via phone and have left numerous messages to call me, that haven't been
returned. I would appreciate your prompt attention to this request. [ understand that you are busy, but we

were busy too through all of this with Apple harvest, yet took the time to do what was necessary.

Again, thank you for your time and look forward to hearing from you.

Wenatchee, WA

-

CC:_



DAIMLERCHRYSLER

DaimlerChrysler
Motors Corporation

October 31, 2002

Wenatchee, WA

Reference No: 10552483
V.IN.: 3B7HF13Y11

—

This will acknowledge your concern about the accident that occurred to your 2002 Dodge Ram
1500 pickup. '

Naturally, we were sorry to learn of this incident and the costly damage that occurred to your
vehicle.- At your request, DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation provided for an independent
inspector to examine your vehicle. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corporation feels that the expense
of this inspection is in the best interest of you, our customer, and the Corporation, in our efforts
to properly evaluate serious concerns such as yours.

The* 1nspect1on involved a thorough examination of your Vehicle.and the photographing of all

R L macps ot Kb ) O
EHifical areas. Itis the'conclusion of this 1nvest1gat10n that there wias ho manufacturin g -
respon51b111ty associated with this incident.” Therefore, we must respectfully decline participation
with any costs associated with this incident.

When an insurance company has paid a claim, the rights of recovery rest with them. Should they
feel that there is a manufacturing responsibility with regard to their loss, they may subrogate which
would include your deductible.

Thank you for this opportunity to address your inquiry.

Sincerely,

> =

D. M. Bennis
Special Investigations
(248) 944-7036

DMB/kat

DaimlerChrysler Motors Cerporation
PO Box 21-8004
_ Auburn Hifls MI USA 48321-8004
A Company of the DaimlerChrysler Group Phone B00.992.1997



VALLEY AUTO COMPANY INC.
722 NORTH MISSION
WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON 98801
TELEPHONE: (509) 662-1577
FAX: (509) 662-1055

NVA8CEGGC

Erie o0
10/02/02

WENATCHEE

06/19/01 811 189OGP

ELIV MILES: ATEIN IN:SERV DATE!

{CUST ) LABORRATE

AT NS G/ 23 /01 30836 |[10/01/02107/23/01 | T3/36 5.2L 5SPD HD
SERVICE HOURS: M-F 8:00AM - 5:00PM
CUSTOMER SATISFACTION IS OUR GOAL!!! M-F 8:00AM - 5:00PM

PARTS HOURS:

CUSTOMER STATES THE REAR BRAKES LOCK UP DURING LIGHT BRAKING

(PREV RO 28582--VERIFIED AND FAXED CHRYSLER)
EVALUATE AND ADVISE, PERFORM TESTING DIRECTED BY CHRYSLER.....
*CALLED CHRYSLER AND REVIEWED TEST RESULTS. ADVISED TO REPLACE
THE CCMBINATION VALVE. ORDERED PART. *10/02/02 INSTALLED......
A32 5929R
5015419%AA VALVE . PRCPO 1 W

........ COMBINATION VALVE. TEST DRIVE VERIFIED PROPER OPERATION.
REAR BRAKES NOT LOCKING UP AND ABS LAMP IS CFF.

B CUSTOMER STATES THAT THE P-BRAKE HANDLE BROKE WHEN HE PULLED IT.

*VERIFPIED CONCERN, ORDERED REPLACEMENT.
10/02/02 INSTALLED P-BRAKE RELEASE KEANDLE.
OPERATION.

VERIFIED PROPER

A32 BB23R

RU38LAZAA HANDLE PARKI

TOTAL-CASH NoCharge

CUSTCMER COPY PAGE 01

STATEMENT OF DISCLAIMER
The factory warranty constitutes all of the warranties with respect to the
sale of this item/items. The Seller hereby expressly disclaims all
warrsnties either express or implied, including any implied warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Seller neither
assumes nor authcrizes any other person to assume for it any liability in

connection with the sale of this item/items.

CUSTOMER SI1GNATURE

On behalf of eervicing dealer, I hereby rertify that the information gontained
hereon ig acgurate unless otherwise shown. Warranty services described were
performed at no charge to owner. There wae no indication Erom the appearance of
the vehicle or othearwise, that any part repaired or replaced under this claim
had been connected in any way with any accident, negligence or misuse.. Records
supporting this claim are available for (1) year from the dste &f payment notifi-

cation at the servicing dealer for inepection by manufacturer's representacive.

{SIGNED} DEALER, GENERAL MANAGER OR AUTHORIZED PERSON {DATE)




vaimier nrysier - image Campaign - “Just call us DaimlerChrysler.” Page 1 of 1

4 e ¥ g

iE-Gaoi:gl.! Moming‘,Weléoma‘-to T T T L

Marcades-Banz Chrysler o
-Jeep’Dodgesmant - SR
Froightliner SetraSteding .
Raws.can tHelp you?

PR

L

\ gl Just call us
Y ¥ DaimlerChrysler.

We don’ t really need to intreduce our brands
anyrmoie. They have all made history through
their own achicvements, and theit names are
known the world over, Of course, the fact that
they all work under one roofl means we always
have a wealth of experience and innovative
ideas to draw on. Something thai will help us
stay straets ahead of the compelition in the
{uture.

DAIMLERCHRYSLER

Enswers for guestions to come.

» More to this Advertisement

©1998-2002 DaimlerChrysier. All rights reserved.
Provider, Legal Notices and Terms, Privacy Statement

CORPORATE MISSION STATEMENT:

WE AIM TO ENTHUSE OUR CUSTOMERS WITH OUR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES,
AND TO APPLY INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY TO MAKE THE TRAFFIC OF
TOMORROW EVEN SAFER, AS WELL AS MORE ECONOMICAL AND
ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.

http://www.daimlerchrysler.com/company/campaign/motl/adl ehtm 11/26/02
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O'MELIA, SCHIEK & MCELDOWNEY, s.C. l 0 <5°107 S

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
4 SOUTH STEVENS STREET
. P.0. BOX 1047

JOHN H. SCHIEK
JOHN F. O'MELIA . RHINELANDER, WISCONSIN 54501 A.J. O'Melia 1885-1964
TODD R. MCELDOWNEY (715) 369-2456 Waller F. Kaye 18971969
MICHAEL F. ROE : FAX (715) 369-1126 Williatn A. Melby 1938-1862
JEFFREY T. JACKOMING SENDER S E-MAIL ADDRESS todd@schieklaw.com Donald C. O'Melia 19171891
LAWRENGE J. WIESNESKE John F. O'Meia, Sr. 19151995
MICHAEL W. SCHIEK '

December 17, 2002
Chrysler Corporation
ATTENTION: Customer Relations Manager

13005 Highway 55

Minneapolis, MN 55441

= [ ~ RECEIVED
T 72002 Jeep Laberty .

Our File No. 13376-6 UEG 2 3 2002
SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS'

Dear Sir or Madam:

My client,_ contacted you on September 24, 2002, asking for a i‘esponse to a situation
involving an air bag which inexplicably deployed on June 27, 2002.

I followed up on said correspondence on Novernber 6, 2002.
To.date; we. have yet to receive the courtesy of a reply.

Please prowde me w1th the beneﬁt of your response by January 2, 2003. If1do not hear from you by that
time, we will proceed to commence formal legal action.

Very truly yours,

O'MELIA, SCHIEK & McELDOWNEY, S.C.

gé R. McEldowney

WlSCOl‘lSlIl State Bar No. 1009
TRM/bim S

Corporate Customer Center

Chrysler Corporation o B
P.O.Box 21-8004 . - | T st Lo b i T T 0T
Aubum Hills, MI 48321- 8004 '

Dictated 12/16/02> o wo novaine 1y oomrinh g s 1rbde

TIOUOMOT AR O T AT TONGS 0% L1005 L i e

“DICTAFED e"’ HOADT

P
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O'MELIA, SCHIEK & MCELDOWNEY, S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT Law
' 4 SOUTH STEVENS STREET
‘ P.0. BOX 1047
JOHN H. SCHIEK '
JOHN F. O'MELIA RHINELANDER. WISCONSIN 54501 A. J. O'Melia 1889-1964
TODD R. MCELDOWNEY (715) 359-2456 - Walter F. Kaye 1697-1969
MICHAEL F. ROE . FAX (715) 369-1126 - Viliam A. Metby 1933-1562
JEFFREY 7. JACKOMINO SENDER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS todd@schieklaw.com Donald C. 0'Melia 1917-1991
LAWRENCE J. WIESNESKE R Jonn F. O'Metia, §. 1915-1996
MICHAEL W. SCHIEK ’
November 6, 2002
Chrysler Corporation .
‘ATTENTION: Customer Relations Manager
13005 Highway 55 !

Minneapolis, MN 55441

. —
) S eep Liperty

Our File No. 13376-6
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This letter shall serve to advise that the undersigned has been retained by and represents Mr. _
I with respect to a certain 2002 Jeep Liberty, Vehicle L D. No. 1J4-GL48K62 W hich he was
operating on June 27, 2002. At that time, the vehicle’s air bag system malfunctioned and deployed in heavy
traffic. ' .

Mr. R wrote you on September 24, 2002, and provided in pain-staking detail the source of his
dissatisfaction with the way this matter has been handled to date. Thus far, he has yet to receive the courtesy
of a response. '

I'would ask that you please refer this matter to your legal department immediately and have them contact
the undersigned within ten (10) days. Your failure to do so will result in the commencement of a products
liability action in Oneida County Circuit Court, Wisconsin.

I trust that I will hear from you within the aforedescribed time period so that this matter can be resolved
amicably as opposed to reliance upon the commencement of formal litigation.
Thank you in advance for your prompt résponse.

Very truly yours,

OMELIA, SCHIEK & McELDOWNEY, S.C.

L/ g
T: . McEldowngy
isconsin State Bar No. 10
TRM/bjm :
cc:

Dictated 11/05/02
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December 13, 2002

ICC
Ms. Marcia Bailey Product Litigation 485-13-62
A. Gilbert Special Investigations 431-00-00

Reference: 174GLASK62 Wc AR #101 71060 SN

Dear Ms. Bailey:

Please find enclosed attorney letter dated November 6, 2002 and our files on this matter. I am forwarding this to
your office for review and handling due to the possible magnitude of this incident.

Sincerely,

A. L. Gilbert

Special Investigations
(248) 944-7037
Enclosure(s)

ALG/kat



Pt to) 11067

Robert E Cousineau To: Arthur L Gilbert/FRC/DCC/DCX@wk-America
. cc: Robin T Hartzell/CLTB/DCC/DCX@wk-America, David E
07/01/02 12:45 PM Friedel/CLTB/DCC/DCX@wk-America

Subject: 2002 Liberty Airbag Deployed

Mr. Gilbert,

The STAR Center received the following call about a 2002 Liberty in which the airbags deployed, but not
in an accident situation. Please contact Paul Hanson at the dealer. Thanks for your assistance.

Bob Cousineau

Daimler Chrysler

S.T.A.R. Center

Body / Chassis / Electrical Group
Phone: T/L 722-7075

Outside: 248-512-7075

Fax:  248-512-7904

EMAIL: rec4@dcx.com

CIMS 429-08-05






FROM : CalL CaMPE PHONE NO. : 928 B37? 5366 Jul. B3 2082 e3:13PM P1

~ ENGINERAING BANSYS
ASSOCIATES

28635 Mound Road

Warren, Michigan 48092-345%9
(686) 753-3326

FAX {586) 753-3335

Facsimile Cover Sheet .
DaimlerChrysler Vehicle Investigation

ovene:

Project No. DAIM-0001 CAIR No.: 10174069

TO: Cal Compe

FROM: Tina Martin

Date Sent: 7-2-02

DUE DATE: 7-8-02

*PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE PROMPTLY BY FAX OR EMAIL

*Receipt of CAIR and Accepting case for investigation? [< Yes [ ] No

Date: o7/02/02

Coversheet for DaimlerChrysler (Service Associate Use Only)
(Also fax or email to EAA for closure)

*Closure Date: /- 5-0 7~ DaimlerChrysler Fax No.: 248- 512-8748

] Bennis (248) 944-7036 [ Martell (248) 944-7038

[ Bott (248) 944-7056 (] Susalla (248) 944-7149
'K Gilbert (248) 944-7037 [ Porterfield (248) 944-7134
Comments:

JuL @3 28@2‘16123 S28 897 5366 PRGE.B1



FrROM : CAL COMPE PHONE NO. : 922 897 S365 Jul. 83 2882 83:14PM P2

10174069. txt
CAXR: 10174069 82 1/ 1 page: i
Tmp Address:

AD

Cty/ST/ZIP: ARBOR VITAE wI Cntry: USA Lang:

Co-own:

Company:

Rep:

ADL: Ph:

AD2: Ph:

Cty/st/zIP: cntry: Lang:

Status and Notes -—---ememmmmm—————omooo e check Information =-~----=-m=——————-
opened by: ALG2 Open Dt: 070102 Typ: L ck Aamt: $.00 s:
Stat: 0 Closed by: Closed Dt: | Payee:

Alrt: A Curresp: B2E 82

i
Lst upd: 070102 1540P ALGZ 82 b Addrl:
cntc Typ: T orig: ¢ Mail Crgry: } Addr2:
DTt on Ltr: Exec: | City:
Resp LTr: Resp Ltr Dt: | st/21pP:

vehicle Informatign - =====m—- - o e e e e e e e e e
VIN: 1J4GL48K62_ vR/Model: 02 JEEP LIBERTY SPORT 4X4 SPORT UTILITY 4-DR
sls zn/sis/sve/Dlr: 55 F F 43956 DAVE MARSTON MOTORS IN In Srv Date: 04/30/02
svec Zn/s1s/sve/DIr: 55 F F 43956 DAVE MARSTON MOTORS IN Curr Mi/tKm: M 3900
WCC: 336 -~ /36 3/36 0 7
CSC: HHW7100) - 7/100,000 EXTEND LTD PTWN WARR

General Narrative —-=s=re-—r—m - e
REASONS FOR CONTACT:
1) Air Bag Inquiry - Both Air Bags
deployed

*--5 NARRATIVE ADDED BY A. L. GILBERT ON 07/01/02 AT 03:43FMm
7-1-02 e mail from S.T.A.R. centar.

owner alleges air bag light came on for 15 seconds and then drivers

side air bag deployed then after 5 seconds passenger side deployed.

no accident.

location:
43956 DAVE MARSTON MOTORS INC CiDT
9594 Hwy 70 WEST MINOCQUA WI 54548 715-356-3242

contact: paul hanson .

7-1-02 please contact dealer and owner if possible and arrange for
inspection on deployment of air bags. need drb codes and times.
check for hidden/prior damage. thanks. art gilbert

CAIR NUMBER 10174069 REQUEST EAA INSPECTION 07-01-2002 15:45

Page 1

JUL 23 2882 16:24 928 857 5366 PRGE. B2



FROM : CAL COMPE PHONE NO. : 928 897 5366 Jul. B3 2282 83:14PM P3

DAIMLERCHRYSLER Confidential ,
- l mina.ry Vehicle Investigation Report . RER#LOL7 i/,

gggﬁsxfﬁﬁ%?%ﬂ

Ty STATE

s 2k /7 m‘m Mobes T 55\9595 L\ plmgeoud T |
_ﬁ / @0’?@ ' igs/ ; é gﬁjﬂcﬁ/ MA%EHhATE 3 Lo &5 )f?”?(f

INTERVIEW Dy &t Y — Joc .
INTERVIEW DATE UATE me 4 WW [
[, 0r 718 135C0 71039 *

‘102 BURFACE)

7 e fou,é/!p.//w o ATt 9/%{0.//‘ /o SPLES Aja/rfﬂ/

D%ﬁf:ﬂﬁ;ﬂ{ggmm @7"“’ DS ML TRl g LoSTtlH - e 298 By dopd < ns $Ho foo
ncident

Dwhat? Wher? Whera? (2.2 7*”74”(. 7‘54 bt £S5 AT 22, Te S S /K/W/é‘u /{C‘ '
" How
DE::'.'tordarofevenE Lot ‘5"/’1 e 27 4“75’7/ TY S oEEh A A?ZAM’/W WJAJ/@//

Q did this Fapgen bafore? | 47~ /&c‘,’/é:f.ﬁ A/fﬁ{f .ﬁ/ﬁi’/v‘f@ /@Z{}F ? Lgorp oM. ]
e — = —
Personal Injury:  Were there Persona! injuries? ] Yes : H yes cormplete section L. y

IMPORTANT: SHOW TO NO ONE & DFIAW NO CONCLUSIONS

DIRECTIONS: « FILL OUT UPPER PART OF FORM.
» FOR “FIAE" USE FORM 84-130-8950.
» FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTION “A” ON ALL VEHICLES.
« FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS FOR SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS FOR THIS VEHICLE.
o ATTACH ANY ADDENDUMS TO REPORT AND STATE SECTICN IT PERTAINS TC.

COMMENTS: o NOTE ANY MISSING COMFPONENTS AND WHO REMOVED THEM.
* NOTE ANY AFTERMARKET EQUIPMENT INSTALLED AND BY WHOM.

ALLEG. - PHOTOGRAPH REQUIRED INFORMATION EVALUATIGN

Genaral  @fom center of vahicle frent rﬁ/ ice report Ado AL QDrversandier QCamplste exterlor damage
a every 45 de graend(a total) ehicle servica file A)aﬂﬁ' gfclc;c;:ggx;s description g:ggeram and measurements on lagt
it crash damagoed - perspeciive ‘,f
from every corner of venicle down Ny repena/pholos Ly omers Q¥ what? When? Whera?
A both original fataral sight lines. I Lozation of inspaction How?
A

(8 tota) “E . ) Exact order of events
. ) QDia his happen betora?
, )

QAsend neg.'.& 2 sels of printg

-

Alrbag(e) - (@SWering Whael OrBcord: Qevicence of tamporing or
<o . DRAibagls) - .. . - - - OiVas Aireq deploye Quse ORBY dlsafsembiw o
.JKnee Blockers ~ Driver Q;? ANo | ORecerd Existing Flaadiﬁh Qves TNo

- A poslble body contac! aress " Passenger ! s INo 1 : (_/ it ﬂ'éLe "f'b
Q0 All coda readings using DRE || T ¥¥pa of Staering Whaat 2

: . BT 3 5id, O Record Stared Readings % 'fq-" Aj Eéﬁbfﬁés
B : Q@_’zluon orszen.?é% 1 L,u};H? A 2,5

2

. =
@Eondition of Steering Whael at DO NOT ERASE

Mounptin mauulecolumn Bll HEADING
Rd/'? ( n L,aMC:.S onl UJF"%

IRBA-E—
BTGE, ) @ayy 'oA)‘*‘

M . . - .

JUL. 83 2092 16:25 920 BI7? 5365 FRGE. B3




FROM : CAL COMPE PHOMNE NO. © S92 897 5356 Jul. B3 2882 B3:1SPM P4

, Confidential REF. 4/ 7 ﬁé_f
.
ALLEG. PHOTOGRAPH REQU!RED INFORMAT!ON EVALUATION
gaaﬁ O OVDNH of saathehs /B and O/B. l:i ch:a\.te saat be:! tlabm:!t- émc racoid ALt; Intarmation (%fmz It allowed, lunction RbSILE-L irsure
houlder . ‘ahols ars sewn to wabking. othar labels are o1 retraltor Same. they FUNCTION PBOP] ALY, note
Belte Q2 DCé?éa ups of ‘any ¢ rfegularmas en l'bcdrd sual bat ‘ﬁa_are rear rlonr ) 2 1R, rosults: -
3 Shoulger Balt Pgndul_um ..,>< 6 6&-5 D Co they laten? ¥Yes OIng
DLatchplate wear 15 -"‘0 NEL 1S Jé‘ 2 ‘9 Do they reieaso? TYes O No
JCiosa up of D r!ng t0 show el JRacerd ALL infarmation stampes on latchplate. De they l;waé-c;&ﬂg Yss @No ‘
" loading” I LRI IJDoes Inartia P Bystem run
] fraaly?
— ’ ) Trves QNo
Sent TiOverall of seat D Existing location of racliner - number of teeth irom rear of seeter  Cdif alowed, adjust afl functions of seat
QClose ups of dama ga gear to raar edge of Pawl (crayon mark rctahor:) and raturn to original location
, ‘ ‘ 2 Duscribe functicns
EE ) R J Existing locaticn of seal adjustet \\mndow of tooth Iocabon from
. E R N A oo rear of adiuster) A P I S ‘
: ; JINote any Iragular oiientations
Q Existing location of head fegtraint (measure gap under head
restraint). - S
' Record: FrontLo#t - Front Right Reer Loft Roar Right
Tlres U Each Tire with vusnble Jocation . . : _ - . ———t
label insuring all Thre™ - CiTire Size
idontification and Tread wearis i
documented, 2rand -
J Q All damagec Wheef and Rim ORatings - o
area including impacted forei . *
material. Sh— P o JDQT Ne (I8 Side)
p ‘ CRim Size ‘ g
- ':lTread Depth
Axle Q Entire Axte and clo@a upof - Whue an. hois[
Lackup Leaks ) Q Rear whes! Drive e
A - -Recod amount of Lataral Axde Mavemaoni 2n aach side ang will Whaels turn
O Trans. Axls - rotate Wheels
T Note funztion
Oczupant Qwindshleld - () Seo Seat BaltSeats if ropilcable

Contact

o All areas of or‘cupant comactam O upant comac! das::r:p.non ) =E
interior and exterior, C EOorAE =0l e € C. .ty fzﬁ,«) @q, A ol
) Closa ups of s1ains, skin, hair, N L {

cloth e — ; .

Q) Extorior and Intarior damege

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
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FROM : CAL COMPE

PHONE NO. : 928 897 5366

Jul. @3 2282 a3:17PM PE

2
Confidential REF. 4/ L7
= R - T M M S A—nﬁ
[ ALLEG. PHOTOGRAPH REQUIRED INFORMATION EVALUATION
Suaden - Acceleratar péidal " Jbescribe any Accelsrator Pacal interfarance with Carpet/Mat T oRE Y Tasts

Accoleration
or Throtwie QO Throttg Cavle
Hold - QRaturn Springs

'O Fiocor Mats

O Disconnect Catie at Throttie
Body/Carburetor | Ievar operaw:

O Lever I Cable
21 Any restrictad mation?
Q vYes O Ne

QO If saty and pammitied to driva -
attiampt to duplicata and check
Sorvics Brakes at raported spaed. -

o

‘Brakes - . Qitemsin information Black.

* D Check and record Brake Fluid Level,
) Chack and record if- Vacuum Hose is connected, O Yes
T Chack and racord for Brake Line Loaks,

QO Pull Whaats, check Linings and record condition,

1 Yes D No

O Check Brake Peaal, does It set tirm?
- 3 Check operation of Parking Brake. -~ "
.3 Check oparation of ABS System.

Tves O No

With Engine off:
2 Appiy Brake fully 3 or 4 times.

Q with light force held to Pedal, stan
the Engine.

 Note reaction of Pedal a.nd record:

Q ABS System DRB il tast readouts

Sﬂ;ﬁ Bullays

_« Rack & Pinlen __

Steering O Complsto Steerlng System " QRecord it

Including as required: O Maenuai Steeing  J Power Steering

' Ouﬁllod kay and turm Wheels fully

_ I Check Fluid Leval

- 3 = Linkags . Q Rocord i Drive Belt is tight
E « CAY & Universal Joints ) Check for Hoge/Systom leaks -
= Column

‘Qves 2 No
Q Yes J No Leaks

D Cnack condition of Steering Linkage from Wheels to Slearmq
Column racord deformation or looss connections.

right and loft. .

Q11 safa, stant Engine and tufn Wheels'
tully right and |

O Record Stasring function.

‘Mﬁ

O Record:

‘ 'nlang- Q Entira Tranamission with.
migsion |gt;‘.x;as and closeup of laaks. Type of Tranamission?
" QAuts QSta

= T How many' Speads?

"3 Qa4 s

a Record Gear Shift location at time of mspeuﬂon

. Run Shitt Lever thru all shift positons and raccrd "Feel of Gating”

Q15 Shift indicator properly aligned?

QJif tockup (s allegad - check ratation

If sate and permittad 10 drive
vehicle:

QI Drive Vehicle and record les! of
Qear during each Gear Shift. .

QO Doas Parking Pawl engage?
Qves No

of Transmigsion in ali Gears.

D) Check startin cEablmy In park and
neulral, Check 0 see that start does
. not aceur In other sslector pasitlons.

- Spark Plugs
. Connecﬁcns

» Underfioad Emissiens Label
» Enging er\ng!connectians

= Vacuum Hosas EX
G « Fusel Lines
. s Exhaust Sys'.em

v -Q¥es - No
L. — »
gn l[Irm Q) Complete Engine Comparment QO Record fype of Spark Plugs {location of uniqus plugs).
Dlr?vabiiiry Including as required: -

It =ate and permmod 10:
Q Ty 1o duplicata Aliegation Oft Hlvray
G DABR 1 or /P Fault Gode Test

JUL @3 2022 16:27
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FROM @ CAL COMPE : PHONE NO. :@ S22 897 5366 Jul. B3 2882 @3:17PM P7?

Confidential REF. 4 SO/ TLOE

)

Exterior Damage Diagram and Measurements

Ne hNemate

-
-

......

Sketch damage on all views. Include dimensions to describe and locate each °
- damaged area and maximum depth of penetration for each impact. Annotate
1 _observations which might be useful in reconstructing the accident (e.g., direc-
. tion of scrapes, markings on tires and wheels, etc.). Take photographs.

Y S N B . tr B
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ENCLOSURE 4
LEGAL
KJ
Prior to 10.4.11




































EA12-001
CHRYSLER
ENCLOSURE 4
LEGAL
KJ
Prior to 10.4.11



Customer Assistance Inquiry Record (CAIR)#

21239670

Built
Date

VIN 1J4GK58K3| v | Open Date 08/15/2011

04/29/2002

|M0de| Year | 2002 "Body | KJITP74 I JEEP LIBERTY LTD EDITION 4X2 SPORT UTILITY

|In Service Dt | 05/26/2002 ||Mi|eage | 123,650 "Dealer Zonel 66 | ORLANDO |
TOLEDO NORTH ASSEMBLY
Plant w | PLANT Market U us |
[Color | Ps2 | BRIGHT SILVER METALLIC CLEAR COAT |
[Engine | ExG | ENGINE - 3.7L POWER TECH V6 |
[Transmission | DG4 | TRANSMISSION-MULTI-SPEED AUTO, 45RFE |
[Dealer | 26732 | TROPICAL CHRYSLER JEEP |
[Dealer Address |8910 N. E. 6TH AVE |
. Dealer :
Dealer City MIAMI State FL Dealer Zip 33138
Owner I contact | TELEPHONE
Type
Home
address | Phane
UNITED
LAKE WORTH FL | R Country STATES

Product - Unknown - Unknown - Accident - Default

Airbag deployed

Corporate - Recall - Default - Default - Default

Recall Information

Product - Body / Trim / Paint Finish - Air Bag - Unjustified Deployment - Unknown

Briefly summarize why the customer is contacting Chrysler: Customer
called to check on recalls involving the airbag system. Customer advised
that as they were leaving a store the airbag suddenly deployed injurying
his girlfriend. Customer stated the inuries were not serious just cuts

and bruises.

Briefly summarize what the customer is expecting: Customer is requesting
assistance.

*kkk

1. Who is calling and what is their contact information? Mr |}

ternate:
2. What happened? Airbag deployed, airbag sensor warning light started to
blink really fast moments before the airbag went off.
3. What is the current location of the vehicle? Customer s home address.
Reassigning to 88S
Customer s address is:

Per OGC Matrix, reassigned to 82T.

8/16/11 ASSIGNED TO LSE6. PAG

CAIR NUMBER 21239670 REQUEST EAA INSPECTION 08-16-2011 10:11

CAIR NUMBER 21239670 E-MAIL SENT TO EAA 08-16-2011 10:11

CCRG Open Date: 08/16/2011 08:41:38

Letter Sent: Acknowledgement 08/17/2011 08:11:30

PHOTOGRAPHIC IMAGES POSTED TO THIS CAIR ON 08/23/11 AT 12:30:38 21239670
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